Democratic Services Section
Chief Executive’s Department
Belfast City Council

City Hall

Document Pack

Belfast
BT1 5GS

25 April 2013

MEETING OF TOWN PLANNING COMMITTEE

Dear Alderman/Councillor,

The above-named Committee will meet in the Lavery Room (Room GO05), City Hall on
Thursday, 2nd May, 2013 at 4.30 pm, for the transaction of the business noted below.

You are requested to attend.

Yours faithfully

PETER McNANEY

Chief Executive

AGENDA:

1.

Routine Matters

(a) Apologies

(b) Minutes

(c) Declarations of Interest

Routine Correspondence

Request for Deputations

Reports and Correspondence

Streamlined Planning Applications - Decisions Issued (Pages 3 - 10)

Deferred Items Still Under Consideration (Pages 11 - 18)



7. New Applications (Pages 19 - 34)
8. Reconsidered Items (Pages 35 - 36)

9. Schedule of Applications (Pages 37 - 48)



Agenda ltem 5

Page 3

NVO 2119

Aunwung

usalo ayl

Sjed

abuelg | ¢ yn-oo'uol
ssiwtadbuiuuejdiu-mmm

jsejledg
3led UoLLBI
JUNO O SUIUS( Ned

3718219

isejleg

1081 Aor ¢

9SNoOH uo)jiweH
$]08]IyoJy uo)jiweH

3}N-0o uoissiwiad
Buiuue|diu'mmm
0/

P17 Xjuaou0)

isej|led

syybieH
pleybunds

8 USPPNIDON
vda9oclld
isejleg

PEOY JOUBASOID)
HAY v.¢
juswuedaq
S$9je}sg HAY

Ive L1d
jsejjed
alenbg

uoneitodio)
9010 JnogleH
JnogJeH isejeg

juesijddy

€1L0¢/v0/L1L

€10¢/v0/01

€102/¥0/01

g Jo | abed

die L1dg
isejjed
aoe|d uoAue g

Iseyeq
syybieH preybunds g

vda9clild

isejled

peoy JOUdASOID) /2
Aenuop

|endsoH euojIA [eAoY

V€ |19 91ejs3 InoqueH jsejieg

€10¢/¥0/01L
panss

uois|ga( ajeq

€102/¥0/ve

Aenp yse|leg
eulwlis] eusis p|O syL

uoneso

subis
Buiping aje10diod |aA9] ybiy "oug

a)nsua
pue wooipag Joojy punoib
10} uinjal apis/leal Aaio)s 9|bulg

‘sanioey buibueyo
Jeuonippe pue Agqqoj apiaoid
0} Buipjing Asenpuow jeudsoy

0] suoisua)xa Aalols a|bulg

‘sJoop
JO |eAOWAI BY} pUB SMOPUIM
Jeuonippe Buipnjoul suoneas|s
Bunsixa 0} Juswpuawy (D19
sse|D 9s() 99140 Juswdojaasp
pue yoJeasal e 0} [eujuls)
A1s) B wouy asn jo abueyn

10
[...]
1 of the Addendum to Planning Policy Statement 7 “Residential
Extensions and Alterations” in that it would, if permitted, detract from the character and appearance of the area
by closing the visual gap between residential properties which would set a precedent for similar extensions
resulting in the potential for visual terracing.

Application Ref  Z/2013/0034/F

Applicant Mr P Creagh Agent Arta Architects The Mews Studio
44 Upper Dunmurry Lane
Belfast
BT17 OAB
Location 74a Lansdowne Road
Belfast
BT15 4AA
Proposal Proposed new detached dwelling with incurtilage parking and associated landscaping.

1

The proposal is contrary to PPS1: General Principles and PPS7: Quality Residential Environments Policy QD1
(a) and (h) in that it would not create a quality environment in this established residential area. The proposal, if
approved would represent overdevelopment of the site that fails to respect the surrounding context in terms of

layout and offers a poor quality of environment for future residents and residents of No 74 Lansdowne Road.

Page 7 of 7



Page 18

This page is intentionally left blank



Page 19 Agenda Item 7

Town Planning Committee

Thursday 2 May 2013

List of planning applications received by the
Divisional Planning Manager
for the period from 9 until 22 April 2013



Page 20



Page 21

e 9Ld
Isejjog peoy
allysumoq

8z ua|InD diliyd

Nnic 1149
Isejleg

}o3i1S Yoliied
jealo ¥6-v8
d17T SUlBM[]DA
uosuiqoy

dae 8114
poomA|oH
MSIA YaINyo
G¥ sseidx3 8IS

gavo 919
isejleg
anuaAy

29|uUspIy

8/ sejeo)
souale |

rd. vi119
jsejled
anuaAy
aouel|ly v
aul|8yIT J8due)d

ssaidxa ayIs

0/0 usqqionN
peaJie|\

juesijddy

€10¢/v0/01

€10¢/v0/01

€102/¥0/01

pajepijeA
ajeq

€10¢/¥0/€0

€10¢/€0/8¢

€102/€0/8¢

plleA ajeq

9 Jo | abed

€10¢/10/€0

€10¢/€0/8¢

€102/€0/8¢

poAIao9Yy

adA L
uopjesijddy

(N4 gvo0 9149
Isejleg
aNUBAY 98|uaply 8/

N4 rdivilg
Isejled
SNUBAY SDUBIY Y-

[n4 rv.Z 814
jsejleg
anuaAy Ajlemes) 2/

uoneso

Z : Junoy

Buljemp Bunsixe

Jo Jeals 0} Aqqo
[...]
eb pue Buljjamp
Bunsixs jo uonijowaq

|esodoud

€10¢/v0/¢C 03 €10¢/¥0/91-:polidd 8y} 104

pijeA pawaap suoijesijddy bBuiuue|d

d4/S¥v0/€102/Z2

d/ivyi0/€102/Z2

4/€vv0/€102/Z2

JaquINN 99UaI9}9Y

AP YRR

JUITUOJTAU]

B8 o SR



Page 33

vz 119
Iseyjeg
19048 [IIH
91-01 ubiseQ
S9OINISS
Auadoig

XHS 6.9
1sejleg

peoy suoje|\
sied

JoAes|D 0}
P17 S108NYDIY
puepayIng

ZNneekld
isej|led

}ed JoALyuo-
/8 |IIH uaJileq

930 Lcld
aapeybeuoq
aNnuaAY Yied €
pajwi enjued

uimi| s JN

€102/¥0/2c

€10¢/v0/¢c

€10¢/v0/61

€102/¥0/2c

€10¢/v0/ce

€10¢/¥0/81

plleA 93eq

/ Jo , abed

€102/¥0/2e

€10¢/v0/cc

€10¢/v0/81

paAIaoay
uoneolddy

ajed

Iind

e
WasSILaApY

ind

adA
uojesijddy

Zne€Llg
1sejjeg
sied JaAuyuoS /g

3352119
isejleg
yoens adoH /|

r1. 6149
isejled
peoy uingsiiegie

uoieso

9¢Z - JUno)

UoISUaIXa
Jeal Aaioys a|buls

Buipseoy Buisiuanpe

Joaus gy lo g

Juswede
a|buis o} aa1yo
woJy asn jo abueyn

|esodoud

€10¢2/v0/2¢ 0} €102/¥0/91L--poliad 8y} 104
pijeA pawaap suoijesijddy bBuiuue|d

4/16¥0/€10¢/Z

V/6¥10/€102/Z2

4/9%v0/€102/Z2

JagquInpN 99uUaI9}aYy

AP YRR

JUSUUOTAU]

B8 o SR



Page 34

This page is intentionally left blank



Page 35 Agenda Iltem 8

Deparimant of Ho
Environment
wiiicriDenl gk DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENT

PLANNING (NI) ORDER 1991
APPLICATIONS FOR PLANNING PERMISSION

Council Belfast Date 02/05/2013
ITEM NO D1
APPLIC NO Z/2012/0409/F Full DATE VALID 11/04/2012
DOE OPINION APPROVAL
APPLICANT Limelight Belfast Ltd 1 AGENT O'Donnell O'Neill
Bankmore Square Design Associates
Belfast 5 Stranmillis Road
BT2 1DH Belfast
BT9 5AF
028 9066 8363
LOCATION 17-21 Ormeau Avenue
Town Parks
Belfast
BT2 8HD
PROPOSAL Provision of outside area of licensed premises at first floor level with facilities for
smokers (Amended Plans).
REPRESENTATIONS OBJ Letters SUP Letters OBJ Petitions SUP Petitions
22 0 0 0
Addresses Signatures Addresses Signatures
0 0 0 0

[Deferred by Councillors Curran and McCarthy 17.1.13]

1 o0f1



Page 36

This page is intentionally left blank



P
[...]
p c/o AGENT GM Design
Agent Associates Limited
22/24 Lodge Road
Coleraine
BT52 1NB
028 703 56138
LOCATION Land adjacent to Mill Avenue (site of former Wolfhill Flax Spinning Mill) Ligoniel
Belfast.
PROPOSAL Construction of 102 no dwellings comprising of a mix of 21 no detached and 56 no
semi-detached (all two storey), 7 no townhouses plus 18 no apartments (in two
blocks) all three storey, with associated roads, garages, parking, drainage and
landscaping. (Amended Proposal)
REPRESENTATIONS OBJ Letters SUP Letters OBJ Petitions SUP Petitions
1 0 0 0
Addresses Signatures Addresses Signatures
0 0 0 0

3 0f10



Page 42

Departmant of the

Environment
DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENT
PLANNING (NI) ORDER 1991
APPLICATIONS FOR PLANNING PERMISSION
ITEM NO 4
APPLIC NO Z/2011/1404/F Full DATE VALID 02/12/2011
DOE OPINION REFUSAL
APPLICANT Wastebeater Blackstaff Road AGENT RPS Elmwood
Kennedy Way Industrial Estate House
Belfast 74 Boucher Road
BT11 9DT Belfast
BT12 6RZ
028 9066 7914
LOCATION Wastebeater Offices
Blackstaff Road
Kennedy Way Industrial Estate
Belfast
BT11 9DT
PROPOSAL Waste transfer station for non-hazardous waste (portal frame building, weighbridge,

offices and concrete hardstanding for access and parking).
Additional Information received - Noise and Odour Assessments, Transport
Assesment, Parking schedule, Travel plan and Autotrack analysis

REPRESENTATIONS  OBJ Letters SUP Letters OBJ Petitions SUP Petitions
3 0 0 0
Addresses Signatures Addresses Signatures
0 0 0 0
1 The development is contrary to Planning Policy Statement 1 (PPS1) General Principles in that

the proposal, if permitted, would cause demonstrable harm to interests of acknowledged
importance in that it would be incompatible with the existing industry and businesses operating in
the vicinity of the site.

2 The development is contrary to Policy PED 8 of Planning Policy Statement 4 (PPS 4) Planning
and Economic Development in that the proposal, if permitted, would be incompatible with the
existing and approved uses and would prejudice their future operation.

3 The development is contrary to Policy WM 1 of Planning Policy Statement 11 (PPS11) Planning
and Waste Management in that the development, if permitted, would be incompatible with the
adjacent land uses.

4 of 10



Page 43

Departmant of the

Environment
AR DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENT
PLANNING (NI) ORDER 1991
APPLICATIONS FOR PLANNING PERMISSION
ITEM NO 5
APPLIC NO Z/2012/1143/F Full DATE VALID 05/10/2012
DOE OPINION APPROVAL
APPLICANT Tom Ekin Linfield Properties AGENT Doherty Architects
Weavers Court Business Park 6 Kinnaird Street
Linfield Road Belfast
Belfast BT14 6BE
BT12 5GH
028 9074 6386
LOCATION Unit N
Weavers Court Business Park
Linfield Road
Belfast
BT12 5GH
PROPOSAL Refurbishment and extension of existing 2 storey office building to create a 3 storey

office building with new parking and provision of upgraded pedestrian routes and

landscaping. Existing single storey industrial facility to be demolished to allow for
construction of new extension.

REPRESENTATIONS  OBJ Letters SUP Letters OBJ Petitions SUP Petitions
0 0 0 0
Addresses Signatures Addresses Signatures
0 0 0 0

50f 10



Page 44

Departmant of the

Environment
oD B DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENT
PLANNING (NI) ORDER 1991
APPLICATIONS FOR PLANNING PERMISSION
ITEM NO 6
APPLIC NO Z/2012/1184/F Full DATE VALID 19/10/2012
DOE OPINION REFUSAL
APPLICANT NISLEC Partnership 2 AGENT Amey Built
Alexander Road Environment 3rd
Belfast Floor Lesley BId
BT6 9HH 61 Fountain Street
Belfast
BT 5EX
07901513050
LOCATION Block A
22 Heron Road
Sydenham Business Park
Belfast
BT3 9LE
PROPOSAL Conversion of light industrial unit to safety awareness centre with associated office
and conference centre
REPRESENTATIONS OBJ Letters SUP Letters OBJ Petitions SUP Petitions
0 0 0 0
Addresses Signatures Addresses Signatures
0 0 0 0

1 The proposed development is contrary to PPS 1 'General Principles' and DCAN 12 (2nd Edition)
'Planning Controls for Hazardous Substances' due to its proximity to a Major Hazard Installation
(COMAH); and if permitted the development would result in an unacceptable increased risk to
public safety in terms of the prospective users of the development.

6 of 10



Departmant of the

Page 45

Environment
B g DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENT
PLANNING (NI) ORDER 1991
APPLICATIONS FOR PLANNING PERMISSION
ITEM NO 7
APPLIC NO Z2/2012/1224/F Full DATE VALID 31/10/2012
DOE OPINION APPROVAL
APPLICANT Stanley Boyd c/o agent AGENT Affordable Plans
Online 22 Dhu
Varren Crescent
Belfast
BT13 3FL
028 9033 3839
LOCATION 48-54 Upper Charleville Street
Belfast
BT13 1NP
PROPOSAL Change of use from Public House to retail shop and off licence with off street parking
REPRESENTATIONS OBJ Letters SUP Letters OBJ Petitions SUP Petitions
0 0 1 0
Addresses Signatures Addresses Signatures
24 36 0 0
ITEM NO 8
APPLIC NO Z/2013/0022/F Full DATE VALID 10/01/2013
DOE OPINION APPROVAL
APPLICANT Bio-kinetic c/o agent AGENT Dempsey
Architects 677
Lisburn Road
Belfast
BT9 7GT
02890 664086
LOCATION Ground floor premises at 14-18 Great Victoria Street
Belfast
BT2 7BA
PROPOSAL Change of use from existing bank (use category - financial A2) to Bio-kinetic offices
(use category -medical D1)
REPRESENTATIONS OBJ Letters SUP Letters OBJ Petitions SUP Petitions
0 0 0 0
Addresses Signatures Addresses Signatures
0 0 0 0

7 of 10



Page 46

Deparmant of e
Environment
DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENT
PLANNING (NI) ORDER 1991
APPLICATIONS FOR PLANNING PERMISSION
ITEM NO 9
APPLIC NO Z/2013/0069/A Advertiseme DATE VALID 23/01/2013
DOE OPINION REFUSAL
APPLICANT Seamus McElroy 197 AGENT Seamus McElroy
Loughmuck Road
Cranny
Fintona
BT78 2NF
NA
LOCATION 42 Malone Road
Co.Antrim
BT9 5BQ
REPRESENTATIONS  OBJ Letters SUP Letters OBJ Petitions SUP Petitions
0 0 0 0
Addresses Signatures Addresses Signatures
0 0 0 0
1 The proposal is contrary to Policy AD1 of Planning Policy Statement 17 Control of outdoor

Advertisements in that the proposal if permitted, would harm the visual amenity, character and
appearance of the area due to inappropriate siting on the host building, scale and proportions
and set an undesirable precedent for further similar signage, resulting in further harm to the

character of the area.

2 The proposal is contrary to policy AD1 of Planning Policy Statement 17: Control of Outdoor
Advertisements in that the proposal if permitted, would harm the visual amenity of the
surrounding area due to visual clutter caused by the cumulative effect of the proposal when read
with other advertisements in the surrounding area.

8 of 10



Page 47

Departmant of the

Environment
oD B DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENT
PLANNING (NI) ORDER 1991
APPLICATIONS FOR PLANNING PERMISSION
ITEM NO 10
APPLIC NO Z/2013/0122/F Full DATE VALID 04/02/2013
DOE OPINION REFUSAL
APPLICANT Edward Laverty 6 Shrewsbury AGENT Mullan Architects
Gardens 32 Creeslough
Belfast Park
BT9 6PJ Belfast
BT11 9HH
07743181526
LOCATION 6 Shrewsbury Gardens
Belfast
BT9 6PJ
PROPOSAL Erection of 2 storey extension to rear of dwelling with additional storey above garage
to side elevation
REPRESENTATIONS OBJ Letters SUP Letters OBJ Petitions SUP Petitions
0 0 0 0
Addresses Signatures Addresses Signatures
0 0 0 0

1 The proposal is contrary to policy BH12 of PPS 6 - Planning, Archaeology and the Built Heritage
and would, if permitted, harm the character and appearance of the Malone Conservation Area
through its inappropriate scale, form and design and would set a precedent for further such
inappropriate development in the locality.

9 of 10



Departmant of the

Page 48

Environment
i ADe gtk DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENT
PLANNING (NI) ORDER 1991
APPLICATIONS FOR PLANNING PERMISSION
ITEM NO 11
APPLIC NO Z/2013/0181/F Full DATE VALID 14/02/2013
DOE OPINION APPROVAL
APPLICANT Clear Channel NI Ltd Unit 2 AGENT
Ashbank
Channel Commercial Park
Queens Road
Belfast
BT3 9DT
NA
LOCATION Howard Street outside 28-32
Belfast
BT1 6PF
PROPOSAL Erection of bus shelter on Public Footpath
REPRESENTATIONS OBJ Letters SUP Letters OBJ Petitions SUP Petitions
1 0 0 0
Addresses Signatures Addresses Signatures
0 0 0 0
ITEM NO 12
APPLIC NO Z/2013/0222/F Full DATE VALID 22/02/2013
DOE OPINION APPROVAL
APPLICANT Rory Kieran AGENT Peter J Morgan 17
Glengoland
Crescent
Dunmurry
BT17 0JG
028 9062 5962
LOCATION 17 Prince Edward Gardens Stranmillis Belfast BT9
PROPOSAL Erection of 2 storey side extension and sunlounge to rear
REPRESENTATIONS  OBJ Letters SUP Letters OBJ Petitions SUP Petitions

1 0 0 0
Addresses Signatures Addresses Signatures
0 0 0 0

10 of 10



	Agenda
	5 Streamlined Planning Applications - Decisions Issued
	6 Deferred Items Still Under Consideration
	7 New Applications
	Belfast weekly list of Valid Planning Applications received 09-04-2013 -15-04-2013
	Belfast weekly list of Valid Planning Applications received 16-04-2013 -22-04-2013

	8 Reconsidered Items
	9 Schedule of Applications
	Belfast Council_Schedule_-_2 May 2013




Minutes of the meeting


 G 
250 

 

Town Planning Committee 
 
 

Thursday, 2nd May, 2013 
 
 

MEETING OF TOWN PLANNING COMMITTEE 
 
 

 Members present: Councillor L. Patterson (Chairman); 
  Aldermen R. Patterson, McCoubrey, Rodgers  

and Smyth; and Councillors M. E. Campbell, Curran, Garrett, 
Lavery, McCabe, McCarthy, McNamee,  
Mullan, A. Newton, O’Neill and Spence. 

  
 In attendance: Mrs. P. Scarborough, Democratic Services Section; and 
  Mrs. S. Wilkin ) Divisional  
            Mrs. U. McDonald ) Planning Office 
 

Apologies 
 
 Apologies for inability to attend were reported from The High Sheriff (Councillor B. 
Kingston) and Councillor Austin.  
 

Minutes 
 
 The minutes of the meetings of 4th and 18th April were taken as read and signed 
as correct.  It was reported that those minutes had been adopted by the Council at its 
meeting on 1st May, subject to the omission of those matters in respect of which the 
Council had delegated its powers to the Committee. 
 

Declarations of Interest 
 
 No declarations were reported. 
 

Routine Correspondence 
 
 It was reported that correspondence had been received from various statutory 
bodies, agencies and other organisations in respect of the undernoted: 
 

 Notification from the Roads Service of: 
 

• the provision of an accessible, blue badge parking pay at 9 
Forthriver Park; and 

 

• the proposed traffic calming measures at Ligoniel Road. 
 

 Copies of the correspondence in relation to the above-mentioned matters were 
made available at the meeting for the information of the Members. 
 

 The Committee noted the information which had been provided. 



Town Planning Committee G 
Thursday, 2nd May, 2013 251 

 
 

 

 
Planning Application Z/2012/1016/F 
 32 Brookvale Avenue 
 
 The Committee was advised that correspondence had been received from the 
Area Planning Office in relation to the above-mentioned matter which had indicated that, 
having considered all the relevant factors, the Planning Service remained of the opinion 
that the retrospective application, in respect of the proposed change of use to a house in 
multiple occupation, was acceptable and that a decision to approve would be issued 
within the near future.  
  

Noted. 
 

Request for Deputations 
 
 It was noted that no requests had been received. 
 

Streamlined Planning Applications –  
Decisions Issued 

 
 The Committee noted a list of decisions which had been issued by the Planning 
Service between 10th and 24th April in respect of streamlined planning applications. 
 

Deferred Items Still Under Consideration 
 
 The Committee noted a list of deferred items which were still under consideration 
by the Planning Office. 
 

New Planning Applications 
 
 The Committee noted a list of new planning applications which had been received 
by the Planning Service from 9th until 22nd April. 
 

THE COMMITTEE DEALT WITH THE FOLLOWING ITEMS IN PURSUANCE 
OF THE POWERS DELEGATED TO IT BY THE COUNCIL 

 
Reconsidered Items 
 
 The Committee considered further the undernoted planning application and 
adopted the recommendation of the Divisional Planning Manager thereon:  
 
Site and Applicant 

 

Proposal Divisional Planning 

Manager’s Opinion 

 

17 to 21 Ormeau Avenue, 

The Limelight Belfast 

Limited 

 

The provision of an outside 

area of the licensed premises 

at first floor level with facilities 

for smokers. 

 

Approval 

 
 
 



G Town Planning Committee 
252 Thursday, 2nd May, 2013 
 

 

Schedule of Planning Applications 
 
 The Committee considered the schedule of planning applications which had been 
submitted by the Divisional Planning Manager in respect of the Council area and agreed 
to adopt the recommendations contained therein with the exception of those referred to 
below: 
 
Site and Applicant 

 

Proposal Divisional Planning 

Manager’s Opinion 

 

Land adjacent to Mill 

Avenue, Ligoniel, 

The Ligoniel Partnership 

 

Construction of one hundred 

and two dwellings comprising of 

a mixed development of twenty- 

one detached, fifty six semi- 

detached (all two storey), seven 

townhouses and eighteen 

apartments (all three storey), 

with associated roads, garages, 

parking, drainage and 

landscaping. 

[Deferred at the request of 

Alderman Smyth to enable an 

office meeting to take place.] 

Approval 

 

Wastebeater Offices, 

Blackstaff Road, 

Wastebeater 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Block A, 22 Heron Road, 

Northern Ireland Safety and 

Lifeskills Education Centre 

(NISLEC ) 

 

 

 

 

 

48 to 54 Upper Charleville 

Street, 

Mr. S. Boyd 

 

 

 

Waste transfer station for non-

hazardous waste (portal frame 

building, weighbridge, offices 

and concrete hardstanding for 

access and parking). 

[Deferred at the request of 

Councillor Mac Giolla Mhín to 

enable an office meeting to take 

place.] 

 

Conversion of light industrial 

unit to safety awareness centre 

with associated office and 

conference centre. 

[Deferred at the request of the 

Lord Mayor, Alderman 

Robinson, to enable an office 

meeting to take place.] 

 

Change of use from a public 

house to a retail shop and off 

licence with off street parking. 

[Deferred at the request of 

Alderman McCoubrey to enable 

 

Refusal 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Refusal 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Approval 

 

 

 

 



Town Planning Committee G 
Thursday, 2nd May, 2013 253 

 
 

 

 

 

6 Shrewsbury Gardens, 

Mr. E. Laverty 

an office meeting to take place.] 

 

Erection of a two storey 

extension to rear of dwelling 

with additional storey above 

garage to side elevation. 

[Deferred at the request of 

Councillor Lavery to enable an 

office meeting to take place.] 

 

 

Refusal 

 
 
 
 
 
 

Chairman 
 


